As at 31 December 2013, management performed an impairment test of the carrying amount of goodwill in SimCorp Asia Pty. Ltd. of AUD 0.3m (2012: AUD 0.3m)

and SimCorp Development Centre UK Limited of GBP 0.5m (2012: GBP 0.5m).

The recoverable amount, calculated as the present value of expected future cash flows based on the companies’ plans for 2014 as approved by management, the

expected revenue and cost performance for the future related to SimCorp Dimension for SimCorp Asia Pty. Ltd. and FIX.Net for SimCorp Development Centre UK Lim-

ited, is assessed to be adequate to offset the carrying amount of goodwill as at 31 December 2013.  A discount rate of 7.5% (2012: 9.5%) p.a before tax, consisting

of a risk free interest rate of 4.0% (2012: 3.8%), a risk premium of 3.5% (2012: 5.5%) and a Beta of 1 (2012: 1.1) is used according to market evaluation of comparable

companies.

Sensitivity analyses show that discount rates can be increased by up to 5% (2012: 5%) points, without resulting in impairment of goodwill.

Software

The additions in software 2013 and 2012 are primarily related to purchase for use in operation.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GROUP

Cost at 1 January 2012	 908	 6,118	 7,026	 6,527	 6,891	 5,051	 18,469

Foreign exchange adjustment	  (33)	  (23)	  (56)	  (10)	  (21)	  (13)	  (44)

Additions	 0	 242	 242	 132	 395	 31	 558

Disposals	 0	 0	 0	  (78)	  (97)	  (32)	  (207)

Cost at 31 December 2012	 875	 6,337	 7,212	 6,571	 7,168	 5,037	 18,776

Amortization/depreciation at 1 January 2012	 0	 5,064	 5,064	 3,252	 4,009	 3,395	 10,656

Foreign exchange adjustment	 0	  (22)	  (22)	 3	 35	  (6)	 32

Amortization/depreciation	 0	 672	 672	 660	 1,559	 844	 3,063

Disposals	 0	 0	 0	  (61)	  (95)	  (32)	  (188)

Amortization/depreciation at 31 December 2012	 0	 5,714	 5,714	 3,854	 5,508	 4,201	 13,563

Carrying amount at 31 December 2012	 875	 623	 1,498	 2,717	 1,660	 836	 5,213

Cost at 1 January 2013	 875	 6,337	 7,212	 6,571	 7,168	 5,037	 18,776

Foreign exchange adjustment	  (83)	  (3)	  (86)	  (128)	  (58)	  (64)	  (250)

Additions	 0	  76 	  76 	 13	 2,166	 35	 2,214

Disposals	 0	  (104)	  (104)	  (112)	  (1,179)	  (491)	  (1,782)

Cost at 31 December 2013	 792	 6,306	 7,098	 6,344	 8,097	 4,517	 18,958

Amortization/depreciation at 1 January 2013	 0	 5,714	 5,714	 3,854	 5,508	 4,201	 13,563

Foreign exchange adjustment	 0	  (2)	  (2)	  (126)	  (40)	  (57)	  (223)

Amortization/depreciation	 0	 312	 312	 504	 1,356	 679	 2,539

Disposals	 0	  (104)	  (104)	  (112)	  (1,158)	  (490)	  (1,760)

Amortization/depreciation at 31 December 2013	 0	 5,920	 5,920	 4,120	 5,666	 4,333	 14,119

Carrying amount at 31 December 2013	 792	 386	 1,178	 2,224	 2,431	 184	 4,839

Amortization/depreciation period		  Up to 10 years		  Up to 10 years	 3 years	 5 years

Property, plant

and equip-

ment total

Equipment,

fixtures and

fittings

Technical

equipment

Leasehold

improve-

ment

Acquired

software

Intangible

totalGoodwill

EUR'000

71Financial statements  Notes

To CONTENTS

72Financial statements  Notes

PARENT COMPANY

Note		  2012	 2013

		  EUR'000	 EUR'000

16	 			   INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

		  9,313	 24,459	 Cost at 1 January

		   (32)	  1 	 Foreign exchange adjustment

		  15,178	 2,032	 Additions

		  24,459	 26,492	 Cost at 31 December